RESOLUTION NO.	- 2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT WITH COMMUNITY ACTION COUNCIL FOR LEXINGTON-FAYETTE, BOURBON, HARRISON AND NICHOLAS COUNTIES, INC., RELATED TO ADMINISTRATION OF THE ONE LEXINGTON COMMUNITY PARTNERS VIOLENCE PREVENTION GRANT PROGRAM, TO PROVIDE THAT THE GRANT ADMINISTRATOR MUST DISBURSE GRANT AWARDS TO RECIPIENTS WITH A 501(C)(3) DESIGNATION OR TO A FISCAL SPONSOR WITH A 501(C)(3) DESIGNATION, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the First Amendment to an Agreement, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Community Action Council for Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison and Nicholas Counties, Inc., related to administration of ONE Lexington's Gun Violence Prevention Grant Program, to provide that the grant administrator must disburse grant awards to recipients with a 501(c)(3) designation or to a fiscal sponsor with a 501(c)(3) designation.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF LIRBAN COLINTY COLINCII	

0177-25:BGS:4919-6011-4975, v. 1